

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8820 OF 2010

DR. S. KRISHNA SARMA (DEAD) THROUGH APPELLANT(S)
LRS.

VERSUS

KANTIMATHY PLANTATIONS PRIVATE RESPONDENT(S)
LTD., REP. BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR

with

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10371 OF 2010

O R D E R

Though a separate application has not been filed by the parties to these two civil appeals, a Joint Memorandum of Settlement¹ dated 04.04.2025 for the settlement arrived at by and between them is placed on record. Paragraph 11 of the Joint MoS reads as under: -

“11. It is humbly prayed that this Hon’ble Court may take on record the Joint Memorandum of settlement together and the above mentioned two Civil Appeals may kindly be disposed as per the Joint Memorandum of Settlement dated 4th April 2025 and pass such orders as may be necessary in the interest of justice.”

Learned counsel for the parties affirm the settlement of the disputes between the parties and their desire to have these appeals disposed of in terms of the Joint MoS dated 04.04.2025.

1 “Joint MoS”, for short

Recording the settlement between the parties and acting upon paragraph 11 of the Joint MoS, extracted above, the appeals are disposed of.

Parties shall be bound by the terms and conditions of the Joint MoS and shall abide by them scrupulously.

Pending application(s), if any, shall be disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KUMAR)

.....J.
(K.V. VISWANATHAN)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 21, 2025.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCIVIL APPEAL NO. 8820 OF 2010DR. S. KRISHNA SARMA (DEAD) THROUGH APPELLANT(S)
LRS.

VERSUS

KANTIMATHY PLANTATIONS PRIVATE RESPONDENT(S)
LTD., REP. BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR(IA No. 77169/2010 - APPLICATION TO PLACE FRESH AFFIDAVIT IN SLP,
IA No. 103343/2011 - CLARIFICATION and IA No. 34369/2010 - INTERIM
INJUNCTION AND DIRECTIONS)

WITH

C.A. No. 10371/2010 (XI-A)

Date : 21-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, AOR

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Arora, Adv.
M/s. Lawyers' Knit & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR
Ms. Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall be disposed of.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)